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Application Information 
Proposal: Reconstruct a parking lot. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review) 

Property Owner/Applicant: 410 Pacific Boulevard LLC; Tony Sullivan; 4440 Bramblewood Court NW, 
Albany, OR 97321 

Representative Rex Prater, AIA; 1808 Jefferson Street, Eugene, OR 97402 

Address/Location 410 Pacific Boulevard SW 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07CB; Tax Lot 3700 

Zoning: Pacific Boulevard (PB) 

Overlay Districts: Village Center 

Total Land Area: 0.8 acres 

Existing Land Use: Sully’s Stay and Play Dog Care 

Neighborhood: Central Albany 

Surrounding Zoning North: PB – Pacific Boulevard 
East: LI – Light Industrial 
South: PB – Pacific Boulevard 
West: PB – Pacific Boulevard 

Surrounding Uses: North: Retail Auto Sales 
East: Railroad Right of Way 
South: Vacant. Future Retail. 
West: Pacific Boulevard 

Prior History:  Prior land use reviews could not be located 
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Summary 
The application is for a Site Plan Review to reconstruct a parking lot containing 12 parking spaces, associated 
travel aisle, and landscape improvements. The previous parking lot was removed to its gravel base. Therefore, 
Site Plan Review is required to ensure the parking lot meets Albany Development Code (ADC) standards. 
Although the new parking lot must meet ADC parking lot dimensional standards, flexibility with other 
development code standards is granted given the building is existing and the only proposed alterations are to 
the parking lot.  

Site Plan Review criteria found in section 2.450 of the ADC and the Commercial and Village Design Standards 
found in ADC 8.330-8.390 and 8.405-8.475 are addressed in this report. These criteria must be satisfied to grant 
approval for this application. 

Staff Decision 
The application for a Site Plan Review referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this 
staff report.  

Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on September 
27, 2019.  Property owners were given 14 days to respond to the notice. No written comments were received 
during the 14-day window.  

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be 
approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where 
conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.  

Criterion 1 
Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
1.1 City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main along the west boundary of the subject 

property.  This public main lies within a public utility easement.  A sewer manhole exists within the 
area to be paved.  If any adjustments are needed to the manhole the applicant must contact the City’s 
Public Works Department before doing any work on the manhole. 

1.2 The proposed parking lot paving project will have no impact on sewer service to the site and will not 
adversely impact the public sewer system. 

Water 
1.3 City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Pacific Boulevard along the full frontage of the 

subject property. 

1.4 The proposed parking lot paving project will have no impact on water service to the site and will not 
adversely impact the public water system. 
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Storm Drainage 
1.5 City utility maps show a 15-inch public storm drainage main in Pacific Boulevard along the full frontage 

of the subject property.  The public storm drainage system in the Pacific Boulevard right-of-way is 
under the jurisdiction of the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT). 

1.6 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other 
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to or from adjacent properties.  In some 
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties.  Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  Private drainage systems crossing 
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final 
plat.  In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings.  The 
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system 
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

1.7 The applicant has submitted a grading and drainage plan for the parking lot improvements that are 
designed to utilize the existing private storm drainage system on the site.  The City has reviewed the 
plan and has determined that it is generally acceptable. 

1.8 Because the applicant’s private drainage system discharges to the ODOT system in Pacific Boulevard 
it is recommended that the applicant contact ODOT to determine if any additional State permits or 
approvals are required for the project. 

1.9 Because the subject property is less than one acre, stormwater quality facilities are not required for this 
development. 

Conclusions 
1.1 The project is for a parking lot rebuild, so there will be no impact on the public sanitary sewer and/or 

water systems. 

1.2 The public storm drainage facilities adjacent to the subject property in Pacific Boulevard are under the 
jurisdiction of ODOT.  The applicant is encouraged to contact ODOT to determine if any State 
permits or approvals are required for discharge to the State’s drainage system. 

1.3 The applicant’s grading and drainage plan has been reviewed by the City and has been deemed to be 
acceptable.  The parking lot must be constructed as shown on the latest submittal.  

1.4 No adjustments to the public sewer manhole are allowed without prior approval from the City’s Public 
Works Department.  

1.5 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code 
(AMC). 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the AMC states that a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be 

obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater 
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than one acre, including all phases of the development.  (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). The subject parcel is 
0.8 acres. 

2.2 Because the subject property is less than an acre, no stormwater quality facilities will be required with 
this development. 

Conclusions 
2.1 Because the site is less than an acre, stormwater quality facilities are not required. 

2.2 This review criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 3 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 The property is located on the east side of the road at 410 SW Pacific Boulevard.  The project will 

reconstruct an existing parking lot for a pet daycare facility.  No change or increase in building size or 
area is proposed.    

3.2 The site has two driveway connections to Pacific Boulevard.  No changes are proposed to the existing 
driveway locations. 

3.3 Pacific Boulevard is classified as a principal arterial, is under ODOT jurisdiction, and is constructed to 
City standards. Improvements along both sides of the road include curb, gutter, and sidewalk.  

3.4 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level of service or safety problems 
along either frontage of the site. The TSP was developed with the assumption that this parcel would 
remain a commercial use in accordance with its use at the time the TSP was developed. 

3.5 The proposed development will not result in an increase in building floor area or change the use of the 
site.  Because trip generation is based on building area and use, no increase in site trip generation or 
traffic related impacts are expected to occur. 

Conclusions 
3.1 Albany’s TSP does not identify any level of service or safety problems along either frontage of the site. 

The TSP was developed with the assumption that this parcel would remain a commercial use in 
accordance with its use at the time the TSP was developed. 

3.2 The improvements will not result in an increase in vehicle trip generation. 

3.3 This review criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1 The proposal is to construct a new parking lot and associated improvements in the approximate 

location of the old parking lot. The parking lot contains 12 parking spaces, an internal two-lane travel 
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aisle, and associated landscaping improvements. Only areas that will be modified must meet ADC 
standards. 

4.2 The subject property is accessible from Pacific Boulevard via two existing, two-lane driveways. The 
proposed improvements to the parking lot do not impact the existing locations of the driveways to 
Pacific Boulevard. Accordingly, no changes are proposed to the driveways beyond repaving and no 
safety issues have been identified that warrant improvements. 

4.3 Per ADC 9.020, Table 9-1, animal hospitals, clinics, and animal grooming salons require one parking 
space per 400 square feet of building floor area. The existing building has a floor area of 4,700 square 
feet, which equates to 12 required parking spaces. The applicant proposes 12 parking spaces. Therefore, 
this standard is met. 

4.4 ADC 9.120 (1)-(16) specifies standards for parking area improvements. Those standards that are 
applicable to the proposed improvements are noted below along with staff findings. 

4.5 ADC 9.120 (3) requires parking areas to have a durable, dust-free surface. All parking areas and travel 
aisles are paved. Therefore, this standard is met. 

4.6 ADC 9.120 (4) pertains to drainage and stormwater runoff. Findings and conclusions related to 
drainage and stormwater can be found in Criterion 1 above and are incorporated here by reference. 

4.7 ADC 9.120 (5) requires perimeter curbing for protection of landscape areas and pedestrian walkways. 
As proposed, perimeter curbing is provided along parking areas adjacent to landscape areas and 
pedestrian walkways. There is an existing gravel area along the northeast side of the parking lot that 
will not be curbed. The gravel area provides access to an existing gate that is utilized to access the north 
side of the property. No changes are proposed to this area of the property, therefore, the perimeter is 
not required to be curbed. This standard is met. 

4.8 ADC 9.120 (6) requires the installation of wheel bumpers when parking stalls front a sidewalk, alleyway, 
street, or property line. Wheel bumpers have been provided for the parking stalls along the east side 
of the travel aisle. Wheel bumpers are not proposed for the parking spaces along the west side of the 
travel aisle. Although these spaces are adjacent to a sidewalk and street, an elevation change and 
retaining wall at this location exceed the height of a standard wheel bumper, thereby negating any 
concern that vehicles will trespass onto the sidewalk or street. This standard is met.  

4.9 ADC 9.120 (8) requires all parking spaces to be permanently and clearly striped. The applicant’s site 
plan (Attachment C) indicates that all parking spaces will be striped. This standard is met. 

4.10 ADC 9.120 (9) states that “where an existing or proposed parking area is adjacent to a developed or 
undeveloped site within the same zoning district, any modifications to the parking areas must be 
designed to connect to the existing or future adjacent parking area. The proposed parking lot is 
connected to the adjoining parking lots to the north and south. This standard is met.  

4.11 ADC 9.120 (12) requires accessible parking be provided in conformance with the Oregon Specialty 
Code. As indicated in the proposed site plan, the applicant has provided accessible parking and an 
accessible route to the building. It’s conformance with the Oregon Specialty Code will be assessed at 
the time of building permit. 

4.12 ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial developments to provide at least one bicycle parking space for 
every ten required automobile parking spaces with a minimum of two spaces. At least one-half of those 
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spaces must be sheltered. As specified above, 12 parking spaces are required. Therefore, the minimum 
of two bicycle parking spaces are required. The applicant proposes two bicycle parking spaces but did 
not provide details on how the spaces will be sheltered. A condition of approval will require that at 
least one of the required two bicycle parking spaces are sheltered in accordance with ADC 9.120(13)(h).   

4.13 ADC 9.130, Table 9-2, lists required parking stall and aisle widths. The parking lot utilizes a two-lane 
travel aisle that is between 24 – 26 feet wide with a mix of 90-degree stalls that measure 18.5 feet by 9 
feet and compact parking stalls that measure 16 feet by 9 feet. Per Table 9-2, when parking stalls with 
these dimensions are used the travel aisle must be at least 26 feet wide. However, the City has 
traditionally allowed the travel aisle to reduce to 24 feet in width if parking stalls are only located on 
one side of the travel aisle. As shown on the site plan, the parking stalls are located on both sides of 
the travel aisle but in different locations, negating any concern that vehicles could back into each other. 
Therefore, a 24-foot travel aisle is permissible. Thus, the proposed site plan meets the travel aisle and 
parking stall dimensional standards of ADC 9.120. 

4.14 ADC 9.120 (15) requires that pedestrian access be provided from all new parking lots to the public 
sidewalk. This connection is provided via a five-foot sidewalk that connects the parking lot to the 
public sidewalk. The sidewalk’s conformance with Oregon Specialty Code will be assessed at time of 
building permit. This standard is met. 

4.15 ADC 9.150 (1) states that parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. 
As proposed, there are no more than 12 contiguous parking spaces. This standard is met. 

4.16 ADC 9.150 (1) also requires curbed planters at least five feet wide at the end of each parking bay. A 
curbed planter is provided at each end of the parking bay on the west side of the travel aisle. Curbed 
planters are not provided at the ends of the parking bay on the east side of the travel aisle. In order to 
facilitate ADA access, a curbed planter at the south end of this parking bay is not required. However, 
a curbed planter shall be provided at the north end of the parking bay. A condition of approval will 
require a curbed planter at this location. 

4.17 ADC 9.150 (2) requires that both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-
foot-wide landscape planter strip. The parking lot entrances are shared with the adjoining property. 
Therefore, a landscape planter can only be used on the interior, non-shared portion of the entrances. 
A five-foot-wide landscape planter strip has been provided at these locations. This standard is met. 

4.18 ADC 9.150 (3) requires that parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 
pedestrian walkways or loading areas by a five-foot strip of landscaping. This requirement is met on 
the west side of the building via an existing pedestrian walkway located beneath the building canopy. 
This standard is met. 

4.19 ADC 12.100 (2) specifies driveway widths for the portion of the driveway located in the public right-
of-way. Because no changes are proposed to either of the shared driveway entrances, this standard is 
not applicable. 

4.20 ADC 12.100 (3) pertains to the location of driveway entrances in relation to street intersections. Again, 
changes to the driveway entrances are not proposed as part of this application. Therefore, this standard 
is not applicable. 

4.21 ADC 12.100 (4) states that “all development that proposes access to an arterial street is subject to Site 
Plan Review and the design requirements of ADC 12.230, which pertains to access to arterial streets 
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for residential developments. The subject property is a developed commercial property. This standard 
is not applicable. 

Conclusions 
4.1 The proposal meets the minimum number of required vehicle parking standards. 

4.2 The proposal meets the travel aisle and parking stall dimensional standards of ADC 9.120.  

4.3 No changes are proposed to the access driveways at the point of the public right of way.  

4.4 A loading area is not required because the proposed building is less than 5,000 square feet. 

4.5 A minimum of two bicycle parking spaces are required, one of which must be sheltered in accordance 
with ADC 9.120(13)(h).  

4.6 As proposed, this criterion can be met with the following conditions. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Prior to issuance of a parking lot permit, the applicant shall demonstrate that at least one of 

the bicycle parking spaces will be sheltered in accordance with ADC 9.120(13)(e)-(h). 

Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a parking lot permit, the applicant shall provide an updated site plan that 
demonstrates the north end of the east parking bay is bordered by a curbed planter in 
accordance with ADC 9.150(1).  

Criterion 5 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

Findings of Fact 
5.1 Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize 

compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment. Site Plan 
Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design of the proposal. Rather, the 
review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including building placement, setbacks, 
parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts are identified, 
mitigation can be required through conditions of approval. 

5.2 The proposal is to construct a new parking lot and associated improvements in the approximate 
location of the old parking lot. The parking lot contains 12 parking spaces, an internal two-lane travel 
aisle, and associated landscaping improvements. No changes are proposed to the existing building. 

5.3 Design and Operating Characteristics. The subject property is a developed commercial lot and is 
located in the Pacific Boulevard (PB) zoning district and subject to Village Center overlay zoning 
district standards. Per ADC 22.140(b), the use of small animal daycare is classified as Retail Sales – 
Personal Service Oriented. This use is permitted through Site Plan Review in the PB zoning district.  

5.4 Surrounding Development and Land Use. As shown on the location map (Attachment A), the subject 
property abuts PB-zoned property to the north and south, adjoins Pacific Boulevard to the west, and 
abuts Light Industrial property to the east that is comprised of railroad right of way. All surrounding 
properties, including those on the west side of Pacific Boulevard, are utilized for commercial or 
industrial purposes.  
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5.5 Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements and Lot Coverage. Per ADC 5.090, Table 5-2, maximum lot 
coverage in the PB zone is 80 percent. The proposal reduces the amount of impervious surface area 
by converting a large portion of the existing parking lot to a landscape planter. Moreover, the 
applicant’s site plan demonstrates that less than 80 percent of the total lot is covered by impervious 
surface area. Because the lot is existing and no changes are proposed to the lot line boundaries, lot size 
and lot dimensional requirements are not applicable. 

5.6 Building Height & Building Setbacks. No changes are proposed to the building. These standards are 
not applicable.  

5.7 Landscape & Open Space. Per ADC 4.090, Table 5-2, the PB zoning district requires that all yards 
adjacent to streets must be 100 percent landscaped. The applicant’s site plan demonstrates that all yards 
adjacent to Pacific Boulevard are landscaped. This standard is met.  

5.8 Landscaping & Irrigation. ADC 9.140(2) and ADC 9.160 pertain to required landscaping and irrigation. 
The applicant’s site plan indicates the areas that will be improved with new landscaping and that the 
proposed plants do not require irrigation. However, the proposed landscaping does not pertain to 
improvements associated with the parking lot and therefore is not assessed for conformity with ADC 
standards.  

5.9 Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible 
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and 
operating characteristics of the existing use and associated parking lot improvements are comparable 
to other commercial and industrial operations in the immediate vicinity, therefore, no adverse 
environmental impacts are anticipated. 

5.10 Lighting. ADC 9.120(14) requires that any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking 
area or vehicle sales area must be arranged to reflect light away from any abutting or adjacent properties. 
Modifications to the existing lighting are not proposed. Therefore, this standard is not applicable. 

5.11 Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 pertains to screening of refuse containers, which are not a part of this 
application. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.  

5.12 Design Standards. The proposed development is subject to the commercial design standards found in 
ADC 8.310 - 8.390 and Village Center Commercial Design Standards found in ADC 8.405 – 8.475. An 
assessment of the proposal’s conformance with these standards can be found after the conclusion of 
Criterion 8.   

Conclusions 
5.1 The subject property is zoned PB. The existing use as Retail Sales is allowed through Site Plan Review 

approval in the PB district. 

5.2 The proposal is limited to parking lot improvements. Standards related to the building, landscaping, 
and lot size are not applicable to this review. 

5.3 The proposal does not exceed maximum lot coverage standard for the PB zoning district. 

5.4 No adverse environmental impacts are anticipated. 

5.5 This criterion is met with the following condition. 
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Condition 3 All proposed and required site improvements (e.g. parking, bicycle parking, landscaping, and 
pedestrian amenities) shall be constructed and completed in accordance with the approved 
plans.  

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact  
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4-1 of the ADC , the subject property is not 

located within the Airport Approach District. This standard is not applicable.  

6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprehensive Plan, the 
subject property is not located in the Hillside Development district. 

6.3 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0213H, 
dated December 8, 2016, shows that the entirety of the subject property is located outside the 100-year 
floodplain.  

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject site.  The 
National Wetland Inventory Map does not show wetlands on the property.  

6.5 Article 6: The subject property is not located in the Willamette River Greenway, Open Space Zoning, 
Riparian, or Habitat overlay district. 

6.6 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in a historic district.  
There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
6.1 The subject property is not located in a special purpose district. 

6.2 This review criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 7 
The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
7.1 There are no prior land use approvals on record. 

7.2 This review criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 8 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
8.1 The site is not considered nonconforming. 

8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 
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Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.330-8.390) 
In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met.  

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320). 
Applicable only for residential property inside the Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts. The 
subject property is not located in a historic district, therefore, this standard is not applicable. 

Building Orientation (ADC 8.330), General Building Design (ADC 8.340). 
The building is existing and changes to it are not proposed as part of this application. These standards are not 
applicable.  

Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350). 
The following standards emphasize the importance of connections and circulation between uses and properties. The standards apply 
to both public and private streets. Development in the HD, DMU, CB and WF zoning districts on sites under three acres is 
exempt from these standards. 

(1) New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access easements to promote 
efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic. 

(2) The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent public street pattern 
wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system shall mimic a traditional local street 
network and break the development into numerous smaller blocks. 

(3) Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in (4) below, or where 
drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, or are infill sites less than one acre.   

(4) Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the American with Disabilities 
Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation. 

(5) Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road widths to a minimum, 
allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road. 

Findings of Fact 
The proposed parking lot utilizes shared access driveways with the adjoining properties to the north and south. 
Therefore, ADC 8.350(1) is met. No changes are proposed to the location of the existing travel aisle, and the 
site is less than one acre. Therefore, ADC 8.350(2) and (3) are not applicable. Likewise, drop off facilities and 
internal roadways are not proposed as part of this application. Therefore, ADC 8.350(4) and (5) are also not 
applicable.  

Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360).  
(1) All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian amenities. The number of 

pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale. 
  Size of Structure or Improvement Number of Amenities 
  Less than 5,000 square feet   1 

5,000 – 10,000 square feet    2 
10,001 – 50,000 square feet  3 

  More than 50,000 square feet  4 

(2) Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item may be used to 
fulfill the requirement: 
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(a) Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or sidewalks which are 
50 percent wider than required by the Code. 

(b) Benches and public outdoor seating for at least four people.  
(c) Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet. 
(d) Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 
(e) Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 
(f) Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code. 
(g) Weather protection (awnings, etc.). 
(h) Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit. 

(3) Pervious pedestrian amenities can include approved vegetated post-construction stormwater quality improvements.  

(4) Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards: 
(a) Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or near transit 

stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an improved public or private 
street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be provided via a public right-of-way or a 
public access easement. 

(b) Amenities are not subject to setback requirements. 
(c) Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For example, similarity 

in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers is recommended to foster continuity 
in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be suitable for outdoor use, easily maintained, and have 
a reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 years before replacement). 

Findings of Fact 
The existing building is less than 5,000 square feet; therefore, one pedestrian amenity is required. A canopy 
extends over the front façade of the existing building. Therefore, ADC 8.360(2)(g) is met.   

Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370). 
(1) New retail, office and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall provide for convenient 

pedestrian access to transit. 

(2) Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site. 

(3) Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection is impractical. Pedestrian 
connections shall connect the on-site circulation system to existing or proposed streets, walkways, and driveways that 
abut the property. Where adjacent properties are undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment, streets, access ways 
and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for extension the adjoining property. 

Findings of Fact 
As shown on the site plan (Attachment C), a walkway is provided from the building to the public sidewalk. A 
pedestrian connection to the surrounding properties is not feasible given the existing parking lot configurations 
and the presence of railroad tracks. This standard is met.  

Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380). 
The large parking area standards apply to commercial development with more than 75 parking spaces. The 
proposed parking lot provides 12 parking spaces. Therefore, this design standard is not applicable. 
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Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390). 
Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following applicable details and any other details warranted by the 
local conditions: 

(1) On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets. 

(2) Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have been adequately 
screened from adjacent properties. 

(3) The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties. 

(4) Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents and mechanical devices have been 
adequately screened. 

(5) Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from public streets, abutting 
residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been provided. 

(6) Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to adequately handle the 
delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should be designed so that vehicles enter and exit 
the site in a forward motion. 

Findings of Fact 
The proposal is limited to improvements to the parking lot. Therefore, only ADC 8.380(6) is applicable to the 
proposal. No loading facilities are proposed, and vehicles can enter and exit the site in a forward motion. ADC 
8.380(6) is met.  

Commercial Design Standard Conclusions 
DS.1 No changes are proposed to the existing building. Standards related to building orientation, design, 

transparency, and architectural relief are not applicable. 

DS.2 Street connectivity and internal circulation, pedestrian connections, and compatibility details associated 
with the proposed improvements meet design standards as submitted. 

DS.3 One pedestrian amenity is required. This standard is met via the overhead canopy that extends over 
the front façade. 

DS.4 No adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; retail commercial 
establishments do not create any out-of-the-ordinary impacts. 

DS.5 All applicable Commercial Design Standards are met without conditions. 

SUPPLEMENTAL VILLAGE CENTER COMMERCIAL DESIGN STANDARDS - (ADC 8.415-8.475) 
In addition to the review criteria above, the following Supplemental Village Center Commercial Design 
Standards must be met.  

The following Village Center standards do not pertain to parking lot improvements and therefore are not 
applicable: Buildings Along Public Streets (ADC 8.415), Maximum [Building] Setback (ADC 8.420), Building Size 
Limitations (ADC 8.430), & Building Design (ADC 8.440), Perimeter Parking Area Landscaping (ADC 8.470), Signs 
(ADC 8.475). All other Village Center standards are addressed below in their entirety.  
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Pedestrian Network (ADC 8.445).  
(1) Sidewalks must be located to provide the shortest direct connection from the public street sidewalk(s) to all customer 

entrances. 

(2) Sidewalks must be located to provide the shortest direct connection between all on-site customer entrances. 

(3) Sidewalks must be located along every public street frontage and both sides of on-site private streets. These sidewalks 
must be separated from the street by a tree-lined landscape strip, except where specified elsewhere in the development 
code or where an alternative street design is approved by the City Engineer.  

(4) Extra-wide sidewalks are encouraged to provide space for tables and chairs and other pedestrian amenities, creating a 
concentration of activity to serve as the neighborhood center. 

(5) Sites larger than eight acres shall create an open space or plaza with amenities such as benches, monuments, kiosks or 
public art. Amenities shall be in prominent locations, interconnected with the uses and walkways on the site, and be 
landscaped. 

Findings of Fact 
A sidewalk and pedestrian pathway are provided from the customer entrance to the public sidewalk. The route 
is the shortest route possible. There is an existing sidewalk along Pacific Boulevard that is separated from the 
street by an existing tree-lined landscaping strip. No changes are proposed to the existing sidewalk and there is 
insufficient room within the existing right-of-way to widen it. The site is not larger than eight acres. These 
standards are met. 

Privacy Considerations (ADC 8.450).  
(1) Non-residential uses and parking areas shall be arranged to minimize infringement on the privacy of adjoining 

residents. 

Findings of Fact 
The adjoining uses are commercial and industrial, not residential. This standard is not applicable. 

Parking Areas (ADC 8.460). 
(1) On-street parking spaces within 100 feet of a commercial or office development may count towards meeting the parking 

requirement. 

(2) Shared parking is encouraged for all uses. 

(3) Trees intended for parking area landscaping shall provide a canopy cover of at least 20 percent of the parking area at 
maturity. Existing trees may be included to meet the canopy requirement, provided the site plan identifies such trees 
and the trees meet the standards of size, health, and placement. The extent of canopy at maturity shall be based on 
published reference texts generally accepted by landscape architects, nurserymen, and arborists. 

(4) Vegetated post-construction stormwater quality facilities shall be considered as the initial stormwater collection system. 

Findings of Fact 
All parking is located within the main parking lot, and no on-street parking is proposed. Shared parking is not 
proposed, although the parking lots do connect to one another. The applicant has proposed new landscaping 
in addition to the existing landscaping. However, the proposed landscaping does not pertain to improvements 
associated with the parking lot and therefore is not assessed for conformity with ADC standards.  
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Conclusions 
VDS.1 Standards related to building design and orientation are not applicable to this application. 

VDS.2 Standards related to the pedestrian network have been met.  

VDS.3 Standards related to landscaping and privacy considerations are not applicable.  

VDS.4 No signage is proposed with this Site Plan Review application. 

VDS.6 As proposed, the Supplemental Village Center Commercial Design Standards are met without 
conditions. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review to reconstruct a parking lot satisfies all 
applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.   

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Prior to issuance of a parking lot permit, the applicant shall demonstrate that at least one of 

the bicycle parking spaces will be sheltered in accordance with ADC 9.120(13)(e)-(h). 

Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a parking lot permit, the applicant shall provide an updated site plan that 
demonstrates the north end of the east parking bay is bordered by a curbed planter in 
accordance with ADC 9.150(1).  

Condition 3 All proposed and required site improvements (e.g. parking, bicycle parking, landscaping, and 
pedestrian amenities) shall be constructed and completed in accordance with the approved 
plans.  

Attachments 
A Location Map 
B Applicant’s Written Findings 
C Site Plan 

Acronyms 
ADA  American Disabilities Act (Accessible Parking Standards) 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
LI  Light Industrial (Zoning District) 
ODOT  Oregon Department of Transportation 
PB  Pacific Boulevard (Zoning District) 
SP  Site Plan Review 
TSP  Transportation System Plan 
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Site Plan Review Question  Facts 

1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

a) Fact- no changes are being proposed from the existing business 

2) The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities can accommodate the 

proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

a) Fact – the square footage is the same with the new parking lot as the old one. 

3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed 

development 

a) Fact – the existing transportation system can accommodate the existing business, no 

increases are proposed, entrances will remain the same. 

4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian 

safety and avoid congestion. 

a) Fact – the entrance-exit points are remaining the same, and added pedestrian walk from 

the sidewalk to the business build is being added. 

5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonable 

compatible with the surrounding development and land use. 

a) Fact – there are no changes from the existing business to the proposed development 

that would have any negative impacts with the surround business and land use. 

6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 

regulations described in Article4,6,and 7. 

a) Fact – the parking lot improvement has no effect on any of the above articls 

7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals 

a) Fact – the site is and will be in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

8) Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may 

be done incrementally in accordance with section 2.370. 

a) Fact – the parking lot improvements are bringing parking lot into compliance. 

ADC Section 

1) The proposed project meets applicable development standards of the appropriate zoning 

category. 

a) Fact – the parking lot project meets all zoning requirements 

2) NA 

3) The proposed project meets applicable off-street parking, landscaping, tree felling, 

buffering and screening, and environmental standards found in Article 9. 

a) Fact – the parking lot project improvement meets the above standards. 

Attachment B
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PARKING PLAN

SHEET A4
SITE PLAN REVIEW for:
SULLY'S STAY and PLAY BALANCE
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Site address:
410 PACIFIC BLVD ALBANY OREGON 97321
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Print date: Tuesday, September 24, 2019
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5'

22'

14'

24'm
in.

AISLE

9' 18.5'

18.5'

26' m
in.

CLEAR

29.25 sq ft 
conc. curb
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curb stop, typical

Fence, existing
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18.5' typ. standard stall

18.5' typ. standard stall

PACIFIC BLVD.
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PLANTER

DRIVEWAY

Fenced play area

Fenced play area

DRIVE
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Sidewalk

Planter
Planter DRIVEWAY

C1
C2

C4

C3

COMPACT COMPACT
COMPACT

COMPACT

C
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PACT stalls 16' deep,

9' wide to fit (8' m
inim

um
 width)

5-12 spaces: STANDARD stalls
18'-6" deep, 9' wide
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ADA STALL
A6

BIKE RACK
A6
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A
LE

: 1"   = 30'

PA
R
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K
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G

 N
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Anim

al hospitals and clinics and anim
al groom

ing salons:
1 stall per 400 sq.ft of floor area
4700/400 = 12 PARKING

 STALLS REQ
UIRED

(ref. ADC TABLE 9-1)

NOTES:
(1) Delineation of individual parking spaces, including

handicapped parking spaces, shown as new
(2) Access areas are existing, gated
(3) Circulation areas necessary to serve spaces
(4) Location of bicycle parking areas
(5) Access to streets to rem

ain
(6) Curb cuts, existing driveway locations to rem

ain
(7) New planter areas to have landscaping
(8) Abutting land uses are Com

m
ercial and Industrial

(9) G
rading, drainage lines, post-construction storm

water
quality facilities, surfacing over existing sub-grading.
[O

rd. 5842, 1/01/15]
(10) No lighting fixtures proposed
(11) Delineation of all structures and obstacles to

circulation shown
(12) Specifications of signs and bum

per guards on Details
Sheet

(13) Location of planter bays shown on PARKING
 PLAN

(14) Parking requirem
ents for the proposed use shown

above
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